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UPPER SAVANNAH COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
Annual Report to the Board Members Representing Abbeville County 

For the Fiscal Year Ending 2025 
 

Financial Review - Upper Savannah COG Revenue Highlights 
 

Local Government Funding     $152,055 
State Aid to COGs        210,533 
Federal & State                3,006,181 
General, In-kind & Miscellaneous        94,500 
Contractual & Direct Services              4,781,337 

 
TOTAL                                                                               $8,244,606 

 
                        Return on Investment – Abbeville County – Fiscal Year 2025 

 
                  Local Government Investment                  $17,049 
 
  Funds to Abbeville County 
                  Aging Direct Services                           $280,823 

Workforce Development Direct Services                    59,254 
 
TOTAL                                       $340,077 
 

Return on Investment:   20:1 
 

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

$3,000,000

$3,500,000

$4,000,000

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Funds to Abbeville County, 2008-2025

 
 

Direct Services funding consists of federal and state dollars for Workforce Development and Aging program 
services provided to the counties in the Upper Savannah Region based on performance, need and eligibility. The 
COG administers these two programs under contract for direct service delivery and is responsible for the allocation 
and fiscal administration of these dollars. The funds assist in delivering services that provide for the health, welfare 
and employment of certain segments of a county’s population, thus easing the financial and administrative burden 
on local governments.  
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Direct grants awarded in Fiscal Year 2025: 
 

• EDA - $11,271,697 – Piedmont Technical College Health Sciences Building (regional grant) 
 

Abbeville County Highlights 
 
City of Abbeville Chestnut Street Park: City received $250,000 in CDBG funds in December 2022 to 
upgrade Chestnut Street Park, which is owned by the City and located at 400 Chestnut St. Park 
improvements involve purchasing fixed playground equipment, picnic tables, mulch, and an open-air 
pavilion. Additional work to include site preparation, installation of the purchases, designated American 
Disabilities Act (ADA) parking, and concrete work. Project to be completed in the fall of 2025 is estimated 
to cost $275,000.  
 
Structure Demolitions – The City of Abbeville received $221,564 in CDBG funding in November 2021 
to demolish and clear 12 vacant and condemned houses located on 102 Brooks St. East, 106 Brown St., 
412 Cambridge St. West (Lots 3, 7 & 9), 403 Poplar St.; 102 Secession Ave; and 101, 103, 106, 109 and 
112 Wilson St., in the City. Demolition was completed in July 2024, and lots are cleared. Project was 
officially closed out in February 2025. 
 
Piedmont Tech Health Sciences Building - Piedmont Technical College received an $11,271,697 grant 
award from EDA for its Health Sciences Building project. This project consists of the construction of a new 
27,000 square foot building for the Health Sciences programs. The building is to be constructed on 1.5 
acres on the Piedmont Technical College Greenwood Campus adjacent to the existing Sciences Building. 
This project will provide spaces that simulate real-world conditions which align with industry standards to 
prepare students from the Upper Savannah Region to be work-ready upon graduation. The project cost is 
estimated at $14,089,621.  
 
National Park Service Federal Land Access Program (FLAP) Grant – Assisted Abbeville 
County in successfully applying for $1.5 million in funds to upgrade and re-open the bridge that 
connects Secession Avenue Extension across Long Cane Creek to National Park Service Land in 
southeastern part of the County.  

 
National Park Service Access – Received funding confirmation in FY ‘23 of a grant application 
submitted on behalf of Abbeville County to fund road and access improvements at three trailhead 
locations (Beulah Church Road, Secession Avenue Extension and Lorenzo Road) on National Park 
Service land in southeastern part of the County. The grant was funded through the U.S. Department of 
Transportation Eastern Federal Land Access Program (FLAP) at $3.3 million. Right of way acquisition 
is scheduled to begin in FY ‘26 and construction is supposed to start in FY ‘27 for parts of the 
project. 
 
Revolving Loan Fund Programs - Staff are currently servicing four small business loans in 
Abbeville County. The original loan amount on all these loans totals $139,886. 
 
Economic Development Administration (EDA) – Updated the Comprehensive Economic 
Development Strategy (CEDS) to keep the Upper Savannah Region eligible for EDA funding. 
Continued administering two funded projects in Laurens County and one for the main campus of 
Piedmont Technical College in Greenwood. The PTC Health Sciences building grant for $11.27 
million was awarded in FY ‘25. 



3 
 

 
South Carolina Infrastructure Improvement Program (SCIIP) - Assisted local governments and 
utilities in administering South Carolina Infrastructure Improvement Act (SCIIP) funds for water, 
sewer, and stormwater projects through the South Carolina Rural Infrastructure Authority (RIA).  
These funds were originally American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) dollars directed to the state. Sixteen 
projects totaling $79,891,066 were awarded throughout the region in 2023, with projects in all six 
counties. USCOG will continue to assist in the implementation of nine of those awarded projects in 
the Region totaling $26,598,719 including projects for City of Abbeville, Town of Due West, Town 
of Edgefield, Ninety Six CPW, Town of Ware Shoals, City of Clinton, Laurens CPW, McCormick 
CPW and Town of Ridge Spring. Abbeville County SCIIP projects include City of Abbeville Upper 
Long Cane Waterline Connection, $3,450,000 SCIIP, $500,000 RIA; Donalds Due West Water and 
Sewer Authority Water System Improvements, $9,500,000 SCIIP; and Town of Due West 
Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade, $1,950,000 SCIIP. 
 

City of Abbeville Upper Long Cane Waterline Connection involves construction of connector 
waterline between City of Abbeville and Donalds-Due West Water and Sewer Authority as the 
first regional effort of the Abbeville County Water Commission. This project replaces or 
improves aging infrastructure that provides critical services to residents and/or businesses and is 
at the end of its useful life. It is expected to directly serve approximately 39 households and four 
businesses. 
 
Donalds Due West Water and Sewer Authority Water System Improvements involve the 
replacement of aging waterlines and installation of a waterline extension to address capacity 
needs. This project replaces or improves aging infrastructure that provides critical services to 
residents and/or businesses and is at the end of its useful life. It is expected to directly serve 
approximately 148 households. 
 
Town of Due West Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade involves the installation of upgrades to 
the aging wastewater treatment plant components to more effectively treat wastewater while 
preparing for future growth. This project replaces or improves aging infrastructure that provides 
critical services to residents and/or businesses and is at the end of its useful life. It is expected to 
directly serve approximately 228 households and 45 businesses. 

 
Hurricane Helene Response – Worked with the Economic Development Administration, the SC 
Office of Resilience, and local governments to help access funds available to address the widespread 
impact of Hurricane Helene in South Carolina. 
 
Southeast Crescent Regional Commission – Continued working with the Southeast Crescent 
Regional Commission to connect potential local project with federal grant resources. 
 
Transportation Planning – Began working with transit partners on a study to determine the 
feasibility of public transit in the counties of Abbeville, Laurens, and Saluda. The SC Office of 
Public Transit requires a feasibility study to be completed before federal funds are made available. 
The Western Transportation Institute located in Bozeman, Montana, is taking the lead on completing 
the study with financial assistance from the National Association of Development Organizations and 
the US Department of Agriculture. No local funds are being used for this study. 
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Transit – Received, reviewed, and ranked transit grants from regional providers and forwarded them 
on to SC Department of Transportation. Continuing to pursue grants and partnerships to expand 
transit in all counties and throughout the Region. 
 
Planning Commissioner Training – Hosted numerous workshops to provide planning 
commissioners, zoning appeals board members, and staff with state-mandated training. Across the 
Region, 59 people received the required training.  
 
SC Drought Response Committee – Continued meeting with the state Drought Response 
Committee on a regular basis to report on local drought conditions in our Region. 
 
Small Business Development Committee – Continued meeting regularly with the regional Small 
Business Development Committee to connect potential entrepreneurs with available resources and 
encourage local business development. 
 
Regional meetings – Hosted public administrators and county and municipal clerks for lunch 
meetings to discuss topics of mutual interest. 
 
Americans with Disabilities Act – Continued updating ADA plans for local governments as needed 
by the Community Development program. 
 
Environmental Reviews – Completed environmental reviews for Community Development Block 
Grant projects.   
 
Upper Savannah Land Trust – Continued providing technical assistance to the Upper Savannah 
Land Trust, which has preserved over 58,000 acres in an eight-county area that includes the USCOG 
Region. USLT celebrated its 25th anniversary at its Annual Meeting in May.  
 
HOME – Continued monitoring completed projects with the HOME Investment Partnership 
Program. HOME is a HUD-funded program that provides rehab or new construction funding for 
homes of low-income individuals and rental units. Monitoring tenant income and rent levels will 
continue for the next 13 years. There is no more local funding in this program. 
 
Planning – Continued assisting various municipal and county planning commissions with 
development or zoning questions as needed.  
 
Grant writing – Assisted with grant writing for municipalities as requested.  
 
SC 250 County Committees – Continued working with Greenwood and McCormick County SC 
250 Committees to implement a grant to commemorate the Battle of the Long Canes by constructing 
roadside signs. SC 250 is a statewide effort to commemorate the Revolutionary War period activities 
across the state for the upcoming 250th anniversary of the start of the Revolutionary War and 
creation of the US Constitution. 
 
Aging & Disability Resource Center (ADRC) Services – The Upper Savannah Aging & Disability 
Resource Center (ADRC) provides, coordinates and contracts for services to the Upper Savannah 
Region’s senior population. In addition to the regional services through the ADRC described in this 
report, Upper Savannah contracts with the Region’s senior centers and other providers to meet the 
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needs of senior adults. Contracted services include transportation, home-delivered meals, congregate 
dining with activities, home care, and health and wellness promotion. A total of 280 health 
promotion classes were offered across the Region during FY ‘25.  
 
Aging Services in Region FY ‘25 – A total of 326 seniors enrolled in congregate dining throughout 
the Region, 28,060 meals were served at the senior centers, and 835 seniors enrolled in the home-
delivered meals program. A total of 134,060 meals were delivered in the six-county Region. Also, 
314 seniors received transportation services across the Region including congregate dining 
transportation, and medical and essential shopping transportation. Those seniors traveled 144,169 
miles.  
 
Aging Services in Abbeville County – Seniors in Abbeville County were served 4,536 congregate 
meals and 18,504 home-delivered meals during FY ‘25; 13,306 miles of transportation to meals, 
appointments and essential services were traveled, 11 seniors received minor home repair, and there 
were 853 hours of home care spent in the County. 
 
State Health Insurance Program (SHIP) – The SHIP program helps seniors and individuals with 
disabilities research and understand Medicare coverage options with their Medicare prescription 
drug plans and Medicare Advantage plans. This Program also counsels and assists beneficiaries with 
Medicare Part A & B issues and Medigap coverage, and alerts seniors to fraudulent Medicare and 
Medicaid practices through the Senior Medicare Patrol Program. The Upper Savannah SHIP 
Program made 2,730 contacts and attended 61 outreach events in FY ‘25, a huge increase compared 
to FY ‘24. A total of 244 Medicare beneficiaries were assisted in enrollment plans.  
 
Family Caregiver Support Program (FCSP) – Program provided funding to 293 caregivers during 
FY ’25, including working family caregivers and grandparents raising grandchildren as well 
as information, assistance, education, support, and referrals to many more throughout the 
Region. The program provides respite, which is a temporary break from daily caregiving that is 
important in helping reduce caregiver burnout so they can provide better care for their loved one. 
The program also helps caregivers with supplemental services, such as incontinent supplies, 
counseling and assistive technology - a total of 137 caregivers were provided with that support 
service. The FCSP also continues to be available for seniors ages 55 and older caring for children 18 
and younger through the Seniors Raising Children (SRC) Program. Many seniors take on the 
parental role to keep the child(ren) out of the overburdened foster care system due to parents being 
unable to do so themselves for various reasons including death, incarceration, drug problems, etc. 
The program provides children with a chance to be a part of after-school care and activities such as 
sports and camps. The program provides them with clothing vouchers twice a year to help with the 
cost of clothes. The Family Caregiver Advocate attended 43 outreach events in FY ‘25 to share our 
services with the Region. 
 
Information, Referral and Assistance (IR&A) – The IR&A program is designed to provide 
seniors and people with disabilities access to helpful resources. Upper Savannah staff includes one 
certified IR&A specialist. A total of 1,791 direct contacts were made with seniors in FY ‘25 
throughout the Region concerning services. The Community Resource Specialist attended 51 
outreach events in FY ‘25 to share information about AAA and community services.  
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Assessments – Assessment specialists provided holistic, person-centered assessments to identify 
seniors’ needs and to determine service eligibility for aging programs. The assessment team 
completed 1,481 assessments in the six-county Region in FY ‘25. 
 
Home Safety Program – The program has helped many individuals throughout the Region with 
projects that improve unsafe areas in the home, including the building of handicap accessible ramps 
and installation of handrails, grab bars, etc. Partnerships with area churches have maximized the 
funding potential. The AAA helped 79 seniors in the Home Safety Program with a total of 82 
projects throughout the Region during FY ‘25. 
 
Assistive Technology (lifelines) – The program assisted approximately 19 seniors throughout the 
Region with lifelines in FY ‘25. 
 
Legal Services Program – Program served 61 seniors with various legal concerns such as Power of 
Attorney, will preparation, and grandparent custody issues in FY ‘25. Attorneys throughout the 
Region have agreed to work with the ADRC at reasonable rates to better serve the senior population. 
 
Home Care Program – Upper Savannah AAA provides a Home Care Program that helps seniors 
who need services such as light housekeeping and some personal care. The program provides 
consumer choice for the seniors and their families and adds support to keeping older persons in their 
homes as long as possible. The program served 52 people in the Region in FY ‘25. 
 
Advocate for Senior Citizens – Continued to serve as an advocate for 2,078 seniors in the Region’s 
nursing homes and residential care facilities (total of 31 facilities) through the continued 
administration of the Regional Ombudsman Program. The Regional Long-Term Care Ombudsman 
investigates and works to resolve problems or complaints affecting residents in nursing homes and 
residential care facilities. The Ombudsman also educates residents and family members about long-
term care and related issues while advocating for the protection of the resident’s rights. 
 
Advocate for Individuals with Disabilities and Special Needs, and Mental Health – The 
DDSN/DMH Long-Term Care Ombudsman has continued to serve as an advocate for residents in 
residential, home shares, and intermediate care facilities operated or contracted for operation under 
the Department of Disabilities and Special Needs and the Department of Mental Health through the 
continued administration of the Regional Ombudsman Program. The Ombudsman investigates and 
works to resolve problems or complaints affecting consumers in DDSN and DMH facilities. The 
Ombudsman also educates residents, family members, and staff about long-term care and related 
issues while advocating for the protection of the resident’s rights. The Ombudsman has continued to 
increase in-person staff training on topics such as resident rights; abuse, neglect and endangerment, 
and reporting to improve quality of care and life for all consumers who reside in these facilities.  
 
Breakdown:  DDSN LTC Residences: 107 
              DDSN Day Program Consumers: 1,376 
              DDSN LTC Residents: 740 
              DMH Home Shares: 8 with 8 residents 
              Volunteers: 10 (an increase from three in FY ‘24) 
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Workforce Development - For the Upper Savannah Workforce Board, FY ‘25 has been a year 
defined by scale, strategy, and renewed commitment to partnership. The 2025 results tell a 
compelling story of regional resiliency. The surge in demand for services, evidenced by a dramatic 
increase in services rendered across the seven counties - underscores the essential role of the SC 
Works system. Demands weren’t only met, they were met with strategic focus, ensuring that training 
investments deliver measurable outcomes that directly benefit citizens and critical industries. Eckerd 
(WIOA Career Services Team) provided training and job placement services to 294 Adult, 
Dislocated Workers, and Youth across the Region this past year in addition to the results listed 
below. 
 

Counties SC Works 
Center 
Traffic 

Job 
Seekers 
(JS) 

Job 
Search 
Services 

Hiring 
Events 
JS 

Employers 
Served 

Employer 
Services 

Employer 
Hiring 
Events 

Abbeville 223 229 354 82 74 119 37 
Edgefield 269 189 135 63 38 59 1 
Greenwood 7,102 1,487 3,679 899 679 1,561 156 
Laurens 2,826 910 1,085 1,240 381 577 84 
McCormick 155 107 63 22 38 48 13 
Newberry 4,591 719 1,320 77 445 591 38 
Saluda 209 149 191 32 220 242 10 
TOTAL 15,375 3,790 6,827 3,412 1,875 3,197 339 

 
To date the State and Federal Performance Measures were met and exceeded, a testament to the 
drive and dedication of all staff and community partners. 
 
Upper Savannah Rolling 4

Indicator/Program
Title I Adult 
Goal Title I Adult Actual

Title I Adult % of 
Goal

Title I DW 
Goal Title I DW Actual Title I DW % of Goal

Title I Youth 
Goal

Title I Youth 
Actual

Title I Youth % of 
Goal

Overall Indicator 
Score

64.3 75.3% 74.5 76.9 103.2% 91.3%
Employment Rate Q4 81 71.8 88.6% 84.5 81.8 96.8% 75 72.7 96.9% 94.1%
Employment Rate Q2 78 74.5 95.5% 85.4

113.7% 95.2%
Credential Rate 67 68.1 101.6% 78.1 80 102.4% 69 65.2 94.5% 99.5%
Median Earnings $6,832 $5,845 85.6% $8,400 $7,251 86.3% $4,200 $4,776

100.3% 124.8%
  Overall Program Score 99.6% Overall Program Score 101.7% Overall Program Score 101.7%  
Measurable Skill Gains 63.5 80.3 126.5% 67.7 100 147.7% 61.5 61.7

Pass
• An Overall Program Score (across all indicators) is at least 90.0%        
• An Overall Indicator Score (across A/DW/Y programs) is at least 90.0%
• Have an Individual Indicator Score of at least 50.0%        

Fail
• An Overall Program Score (across all indicators) that did not meet at least 90.0%    
• An Overall Indicator Score (across A/DW/Y programs) that did not meet at least 90.0%
• Have an Individual Indicator Score that did not meet 50.0%          

Future of the Workforce - The future of work in South Carolina demands agility. Moving forward, 
the workforce development vision is centered on breaking down barriers to opportunity. This 
includes finalizing the 2025 Comprehensive Economic Development Strategy (CEDS), ensuring that 
workforce planning is fully integrated with regional economic goals. It means continuing to invest in 
technology and essential soft skills training to ensure the talent pool remains competitive in 
emerging sectors like advanced manufacturing and life sciences. None of these achievements are 
possible without the dedicated team at the Upper Savannah Council of Governments and its 
invaluable network of partners - from adult education centers and technical colleges to non-profits 
and private industry leaders. 
Partnerships - The ability of the Upper Savannah Workforce Board to deliver comprehensive, high-
quality services stems directly from the strength of mandated and community-based partnerships. 
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The Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) defines a system, but it is collaboration and 
trust that define impact. The partner network is designed to ensure no job seeker is left behind and 
no employer is without the talent they need. 

Core WIOA Partners (The Foundation) 
These are the entities whose integrated services form the essential framework of the SC Works 
Centers: 

● SC Department of Employment & Workforce (SCDEW) 
● Piedmont Technical College (PTC) 
● SC Vocational Rehabilitation Department 
● SC Commission for the Blind 
● SC Department of Social Services (SNAP & TANF programs) 
● GLEAMNS Human Resources Commission (WIOA and CSBG) 
● Adult Education & Literacy Programs 

 
Community and Strategic Partners - The reach of the Upper Savannah Workforce Board extends 
through a broad spectrum of community and economic development leaders viewed as partnerships 
not as transactional arrangements, but as shared investments in human capital and regional economic 
health: 

● Economic Development Allies: Working closely with county economic development offices 
to understand and pipeline talent for industrial recruitment and expansion. 

● Education: Coordinating with every Adult Education center in the seven-county Region to 
boost foundational skills and credentials. 

● Non-Profits: Organizations like Goodwill and the United Way of the Lakelands provide 
specialized services, including employment and training for senior and returning citizens. 

Glimpse of the Future - Looking forward, the Upper Savannah Workforce Board is focused on 
addressing the systemic challenges that impact talent acquisition and retention in the Region. 
Strategic priorities for the coming year are rooted in expanding access and ensuring Upper Savannah 
remains the most responsive workforce system in South Carolina: 

• Regional Transit Feasibility - Mobility remains a critical barrier to employment in rural 
counties. In 2025, workforce staff took an active role in supporting the transportation 
feasibility study for Abbeville, Laurens, and Saluda counties. The commitment is to translate 
the findings of this study into concrete, accessible transit options that connect residents to job 
centers, education, and SC Works centers, thereby unlocking the potential of entire segments 
of the workforce. 

• Comprehensive Economic Development Strategy (CEDS) - The ongoing 2025 CEDS 
Update is crucial for workforce development efforts. This process integrates workforce needs 
into a holistic regional strategy, ensuring that training programs are designed to fill jobs that 
are coming to the Region five years from now, not just jobs from five years ago. This 
alignment is vital for sustaining long-term economic prosperity and preventing skill gaps 
before they widen. 

• Youth & Industry-Specific Training - Workforce development staff will continue to scale 
youth services, building on the success of programs that served over 50 new young adults 
this past year. The focus will be on further integrating career awareness, apprenticeship 
opportunities, and industry-recognized credentialing to pipeline skilled talent directly into the 
high-growth fields that define the future of the Upper Savannah Region. 
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